

No. 12-872

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LISA MADIGAN, ANN SPILLANE, ALAN ROSEN,  
ROGER P. FLAHAVEN, and DEBORAH HAGAN,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HARVEY LEVIN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

EDWARD R. THEOBALD  
*Counsel of Record*  
135 S. LaSalle Street  
Suite 1920  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 346-9246  
Bears51@aol.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Harvey Levin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	5
A. Congress Passed § 1983 to Enforce the Fourteenth Amendment.....	7
B. The Seventh Circuit Decision Presents a Thorough and Compelling Rationale for its Holding, and is Not in Conflict With This Court.....	10
1. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Decision in <i>Fitzgerald v.</i> <i>Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. It is Counterintuitive to Believe That in 1974 Congress Intended to Bar Constitutional Equal Protection Age Claims as There is No Support for Preclusion in the ADEA Text and Legislative History . . . . .	11
3. Rights and Protections Between the ADEA and Equal Protection Clause Demonstrate Complementary Methods of Challenging Age Discrimination In Public Employment. . . . .	15
4. No Qualified Immunity. . . . .	17
C. There Does Not Exist a Widespread Circuit Conflict . . . . .	18
1. Three out of Four Circuit Decisions Were Decided Prior to <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. Of Regents</i> . . . . .	19
2. The Ninth Circuit Overlooked <i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> . . . .	22
3. Subsequent Decisions Following the Seventh Circuit's Opinion are Capable of Resolving Any Dispute Given the Decisions in <i>Kimel</i> and <i>Fitzgerald</i> . . . . .	23

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
4. This Court Correctly Declined to Review Title VII Preclusion of § 1983 Equal Protection Claims This Term .....	.25
5. § 1983 Equal Protection Age Discrimination Claims Are Infrequent....	.25
D. This Case is Not an Ideal Vehicle for Review ...	.26
CONCLUSION .....	.27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahlmeyer v. Nevada Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Ahlmeyer v. Nevada Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 3:05-CV-0557, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 8665 (J. Reed D. Nev. February 16, 2006). . . . .	22
<i>Americanos v. Carter</i> , 74 F.3d 138 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 327 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) . . . . .	24
<i>Christie v. Marston</i> , 451 F. Supp. 1142 (N.D. Ill. 1978) . . . . .	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	26
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	9
<i>Dimmig v. Wahl</i> , 983 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Discovery House, Inc. v.</i> <i>Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 319 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Drake v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 927 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gault v. Garrison</i> , 569 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 945 (1979) .....	18
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	13-14, 17
<i>Guardians Association v.</i> <i>Civil Service Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) .....	6, 9
<i>Haag v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1267 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	19



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heck v. City of Freeport</i> , 985 F. 2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Henley v. Brown</i> , 686 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 184 L. Ed. 2d 659 (January 7, 2013) . . . . .	25
<i>Hernandez v. O'Malley</i> , 98 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Jackson v. City of Atlanta</i> , 73 F.3d 60 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	21
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) . . . . .	6, 9
<i>Keller v. Prince George's County</i> , 827 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolz v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chicago</i> , No. 77-C-2548, 1978 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14464 (N.D. Ill. J. Crowley Nov. 8, 1978) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Lafleur v. Tex. Dep't of Health</i> , 126 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Livas v. Petka</i> , 711 F.2d 798 (7th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) . . . . .	14, 17, 21, 26
<i>McCann v. City of Chicago</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. Lexis 83 (N.D. Ill. J. Grady 1991) . . . . .	19, 24
<i>McNeese v.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963) . . . . .	8
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	11, 12-13, 24
<i>Migneault v. Peck</i> , 158 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Circuit, 2012). . . . .	10
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) . . . . .	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974). . . . .	10
<i>Mummelthie v. City of Mason</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Iowa 1995) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mustafa v. State of Neb. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Neb. 2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Department</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Opp v.</i> <i>Office of the State's Attorney of Cook Cnty.</i> , 630 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) . . . . .	6, 9
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) . . . . .	10-11, 13, 24
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	6, 9
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	11-12, 13
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981) .....	9
<i>Trigg v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Sch.</i> , 766 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Upton v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 1209 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Van Arsdel v. Indiana Util. Regulatory Comm'n</i> , No. IP 88-384-C, 1990 U.S. Dist. Lexis 13936 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 1990).....	19
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	14, 17, 21, 26
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985) .....	14
<i>Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dept.</i> , 868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	.24
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	.16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5. ....	.8
U.S. Const. amend XIV, Equal Protection Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	.12
28 U.S.C. § 2254. ....	.12
29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	.8
29 U.S.C. § 630(f) .....	.3
42 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	.8, 15, 16, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	.6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	.12
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101 . . . . .	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	7
Seventh Circuit Rule 40(e) . . . . .	5
